
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

14 January 2016 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Barbara Matthews (Chairman) 
Carol Smith 
Michael White 
 

Barry Mugglestone 
Alex Donald (Vice-Chair) 
Patricia Rumble 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Wendy Gough 01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 January 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.   
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 January 2016 

 
 

 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 
 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Environment 

 Transport 

 Environmental Strategy 

 Community Safety 

 Streetcare 

 Parking 

 Social Inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 January 2016 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

  
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary or personal interest in any of the items 

on the agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary or personal interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

2nd September 2015  and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 OVERVIEW OF RESIDENT PARKING SCHEMES: IMPLEMENTATION & 
ENFORCEMENT  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive an overview of the implementation and enforcement 

of resident parking schemes in the borough. 
  
 

6 FOOD HYGIENE  RATING SCHEME  

 
 Following a request from the Sub-Committee, officers will give a presentation on how 

the food hygiene rating scheme operates in Havering and how it can be accessed by 
consumers. 
 

7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive details of performance indicators within its remit for 

Quarters 1 & 2 of 2015. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 January 2016 

 
 

 

8 WASTE MINIMISATION TOPIC GROUP (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 The Sub-Committee are asked to agree and approve the scoping document for the 

Waste Minimisation Topic Group. 
  
 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting. 
 Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
  
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

2 September 2015 (7.35  - 10.10 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Barbara Matthews (Chairman), Carol Smith, Michael White, 
Alex Donald (Vice-Chair), Patricia Rumble and Stephanie Nunn (In place of Barry 
Mugglestone) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barry Mugglestone 
 
 
 
5 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 18 June 2015 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 TREES AND WEEDS PROGRAMME  
 
Weed Control 
 
The Sub-Committee received an interesting presentation on the current 
maintenance programme for weeds in the borough.  It was noted that the 
current contract was held by S.H. Goss.  This contract would soon be 
renewed or retendered as the two years contract was due to expire. 
 
The cost to remove weeds on the carriageways in the borough was 
approximately £76,000 per annum.  All roads were treated with a 
Glyphosate based herbicide this was the only approved chemical for use on 
the highway.  This herbicide had a “contact action” therefore there needed 
to be active growth for the spray to be effective. 
 
It was noted that previously a residual weed killer was used, much the same 
as could be used be purchase in local stores, however these could not be 
used on the highway as it was found that too much was contaminating the 
water system. 
 
The roads were sprayed four times a year, during the growing season 
March to October.  Each period of spraying takes approximately 7 – 8 
weeks, and it took 21 days for the weeds to die back 
[...]
nts, insurance queries and 
amenity value. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that some species produce a large amount of 
basal growth, which can create hazards on the highway along with sightline 
problems for drivers.  During Early May the contractor was instructed to 
remove this basal growth, this was relevant to approximately 3000+ trees.  
The feathering programme was specifically to Limes and The Sugar Maple 
species and took two months to complete. 
 
Members asked if trees were ever removed at the request of residents.  
Officers stated that unless there was an issue with the health of the tree, or 
it was damaged or dangerous, then the tree would not be removed.  Where 
trees were removed, due to damage or health, a replacement was always 
sited in keeping with the street scene.  The stock of trees was kept at the 
same level. 
 

Page 2



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 2 September 2015 

 

 

 

Officers informed the Sub-Committee about the encroachment of tree roots.  
When a resident reports a suspected tree root problem a “Burden of Proof” 
letter is sent.  This asks the resident to expose any roots evident on their 
property.  A Tree Officer will carry out an inspection to confirm if the 
intrusion is evident, if only minor roots are evident on site, with the resident’s 
permission, the Tree Officer will remove them.  If major roots are evidenced 
then pictures and a report are sent to the borough’s Insurance Department 
to make a decision on the actions to be taken. 
 
Officers explained that tree roots on the public highway would be looked at if 
they were causing damage.  In high footfall areas resin bases at the bottom 
of trees helped, and were also easier to sweep and clean. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for a very informative presentation. 
 

7 FLYTIPPING AND ENFORCEMENT  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on Flytipping in Havering.  
Officers explained that the definition of fly-tipping by DEFRA was the 
unlawful deposit of waste on land without the authority of the land owner.  
This could be a single black bag or one or more tipper loads.  The 
responsibility of removing the fly-tip was dependant on whose land it was on 
and the nature of the waste.  The removal of fly-tipping had a large financial 
impact to the Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee was shown a number of graphs setting out the number 
of fly-tips reported in Havering, the type of waste and the size of waste.  It 
was noted that not all fly-tips would be reported as the majority could be 
collected by the street cleansing team, who would not report as a fly-tip. 
 
The majority of fly-tips were household waste (54%), commercial waste was 
a smaller proportion (1%).  Certain areas in the borough were more 
prevalent for fly-tipping, the known costs of fly-tipping in Havering were over 
£400,000 but the unmeasured costs are likely to be nearer to £1 million. 
 
The role of a Streetcare Enforcement Officer was explained.  The primary 
task was to reduce waste which would in turn save a large sum of money.  It 
was noted that it was often difficult to identify flytipping, and where this was 
the case, the landowners or residents in the area would have to pay the cost 
of the removal.  Where evidence was found of the source of the flytip, the 
individual was invited to attend an interview to explain why they lost control 
of their waste.  The officer would then decide on the appropriate action.  
Where sufficient evidence to the substantiate enforcement action is found, 
and it appears to be in the public interest to proceed, officers will prepare a 
legal file. 
 
Officers outlined the causes of people flytipping and examples of where 
CCTV had been erected in more remote parts of the borough which had 
been successful in catching people flytipping which had led to convictions. 
 

Page 3



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 2 September 2015 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee thanked the officers for a very informative presentation. 
 

8 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
At its next meeting the Sub-Committee would look at the following items: 
 

 Food Standards Scheme 

 Parking in the Borough for residents 

 Commuter Parking 

 Corporate Performance Indicators 

 Composting Scheme (Bags and Bins) 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Corporate Performance Report:  
Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (2015/16) 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert, Deputy Chief 
Executive (Communities and Resources) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kayleigh Pardoe, Policy and Performance 
Business Partner (Communities and 
Resources) 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 1 and Quarter 
2 performance for indicators relevant to 
the sub-committee 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Corporate Performance Report provides an overview of the Council’s 
performance for each of the strategic goals (Clean, Safe and Proud). This report sets 
out Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 performance for indicators relevant to the Environment 
sub-committee. 
 
The report identifies where the Council is performing well (Green) and not so well 
(Amber and Red).  The RAG ratings for 2015/16 are as follows: 
 

 Red = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has not improved  

 Amber = more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and where 
performance has improved or been maintained  

 Green = on or within the ‘target tolerance’ of the quarter target 
 
Where performance is more than the ‘target tolerance’ off the quarter target and the 
RAG rating is ‘Red’, ‘Corrective Action’ is included in the report. This highlights 
what action the Council will take to address poor performance. 
 
Also included in the report are Direction of Travel (DOT) columns, which compare: 
 

 Short-term performance – with the previous quarter (The Quarter 2 Report will 
compare performance with Quarter 1 2015/16, and the Quarter 1 Report will 
compare performance with Quarter 4 2014/15) 

 Long-term performance – with the same time the previous year (The Quarter 2 
Report will compare performance with Quarter 2 2014/15 and the Quarter 1 
Report will compare performance with Quarter 1 2014/15) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2016 
 
 

 

 
A green arrow () means performance is better and a red arrow () means 
performance is worse. An amber arrow () means that performance is the same. 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW OF ENVIRONMENT INDICATORS 
 
8 Corporate Performance Indicators fall under the remit of the Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny sub-committee.  These relate to the CLEAN and PROUD goals.   
 
 
Q2 2015/16 RAG Summary for Environment 

 
 
Of the 8 indicators, all have been given a RAG status.  6 (75%) are Green and 2 
(25%) are Red or Amber. 
 
 
The Corporate Performance Indicators relevant to the Environment Overview & 
Scrutiny sub-committee are attached as Appendix 1 (Quarter 2 Report) and 
Appendix 2 (Quarter 1 Report).  
 
The current levels of performance need to be interpreted in the context of increasing 
demands on services across the Council.  Also attached (as Appendix 3) is a 
Demand Pressure Dashboard that illustrates the growing demands on council 
services and the context that the performance levels set out in this report have been 
achieved within. 
 
Future performance reporting arrangements 
 
In discussion with the Overview and Scrutiny Board and some of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committees, consideration has recently been given to the current 
performance reporting arrangements and how they might be improved going forward. 
 
Under the current arrangements, the quarterly and annual corporate performance 
reports are considered by the Cabinet first, then the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
and finally the various Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees.  Depending on the 
meetings schedule in any given quarter, the whole cycle of reporting takes between 
four and seven months to complete.  For Quarter 1 of this year, there is a seven-
month time lag between the end of the quarter and the point at which most of the 

0 

1 

1 

1 

0 2 4 6 8

PROUD

SAFE

CLEAN

Number of Performance Indicators 

Red

Amber

Green

N/A

5 

Page 6



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2016 
 
 

 

overview and scrutiny sub-committees have had the opportunity to scrutinise the data 
(so performance during the April to June period is being scrutinised in January). 
 
Going forward, from the new financial year onwards, Cabinet has agreed that the 
quarterly and annual Corporate Performance Reports will be considered first by the 
individual overview and scrutiny sub-committees, then the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board and finally the Cabinet.  This will allow the Cabinet reports to reflect any 
actions or comments the overview and scrutiny committees may be making to 
improve performance in highlighted areas as well as shortening the overall 
performance reporting cycle.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Members are asked to review performance set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 
and, where there is a Red RAG status, the corrective action that is being taken. 
Members are also asked to note the content of the Demand Pressures Dashboard 
attached as Appendix 3. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
 
HAVERING WILL BE CLEAN AND WE WILL CARE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 
 
Currently there are seven indicators relative to the CLEAN goal, of which 6 (86%) are 

currently shown as having a green or amber RAG status :  

 Residual household waste per household  

 Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting 

 Number of missed collections per 100,000  

 Percentage completion against the street cleansing schedule  

 Percentage of refuse and recycling collections completed against schedule 

 Number of online report forms as a percentage of all CRM reports.  

 

One indicator (14%) has a red RAG status - Number of fly tipping incidents. 

 

 

Highlights: 

 

 Residual household waste per household - The amount of residual waste is 

increasing at a much lower rate in Havering than across London. This will be 

at least partially be due to the number of initiatives across Havering to reduce 

waste such as our Borough-wide rewards and incentive schemes, our 

Page 7



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2016 
 
 

 

extensive Love Food Hate Waste workshops, compostable sack service, on-

going information provision to raise recycling awareness and improvements to 

our recycling bring banks.  

 Percentage completion against street cleansing schedule – Performance 

is above target and new mechanical precinct sweepers have been ordered to 

replace older units. This should help to maintain or improve performance. 

 Percentage of refuse and recycling collections completed against 

schedule – Serco continues to perform well against this indicator (99.9%). 

 Number of online report forms as a percentage of all CRM reports – 

Performance is better than at the same point last year. New digital principles 

are being applied across the Council and, during 2015/16, services that are 

fully integrated with technology have been identified and will be moved to an 

"online only" approach to improve take-up further. 

 

Improvements required:  

 

 Number of fly tipping incidents – The number of fly tips is above target and 

higher than at the same time last year.  There have been particularly 

significant increases in the number of fly tips reported on highways and in 

parks and open spaces. This is likely to be at least partly due to increased 

awareness amongst residents of how to report fly tips following recent 

promotion of new ways of contacting the Council. The Council is continuing to 

use covert Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) to attempt to identify offenders 

and will
[...]
romising trend compared to last year. 

Quarterly

2

P
age 16



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\8\7\AI00010789\$uylxzymr.doc 

  

 
 

 

ENIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

TIMETABLE FOR WASTE MINIMISATION TOPIC GROUP 

 

MEMBERS OF THE TOPIC GROUP: 

 
Councillor Barbara Matthews 
Councillor Patricia Rumble 
Councillor Carol Smith 
Councillor Steven Kelly 

 

Objectives and Parameters 

 

 Current waste collection contract  
 

 How to reduce tonnage collected, therefore reducing the levy and 
landfill tax 

 

 Alternative solutions for minimising waste and their impacts 
 

o Limiting the number of sacks 
o Provision of small wheeled bins 
o Fortnightly collections 
o Education and Enforcement  

 

 Benchmarking with other boroughs 
 

Target date for completion 

 
It is anticipated that this scrutiny review will be completed by March 2016. 

 

What witnesses (if any) will be called? 

 

 

Are visits to be undertaken 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
	Env OSSC Performance Quarter 1
	Env OSSC Performance Quarter 2
	Demand Pressures Dashboard

	8 WASTE MINIMISATION TOPIC GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
14 January 2016 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Barbara Matthews (Chairman), Barry Mugglestone, Alex Donald (Vice-
Chair), Patricia Rumble and Viddy Persaud (In place of Carol Smith) 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carol Smith and Councillor 
Michael White 
 
 
 
9 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 2 September 
2015 were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10 OVERVIEW OF RESIDENT PARKING SCHEMES: IMPLEMENTATION & 
ENFORCEMENT  
 
Following a request from the Sub-Committee an overview of the 
implementation and enforcement of residential parking scheme in the 
borough was given. 
 
Officers explained that requests for parking schemes could be received from 
residents, members or businesses.  This could be due to commuter parking 
or another issue.  The area is assessed and a series of consultations are 
carried out.  This would include presenting to the Highways Advisory 
Committee.  A full consultation with the residents and businesses is then 
carried out before the scheme is implemented.  Once the scheme goes live 
this is enforced over the first month and publicity of the scheme is carried 
out. 
 
It was noted that there was often displacement following the implementation 
of a new parking scheme, therefore the team had to become proactive in 
enforcement. 
 
The Enforcement CEO’s acted as a deterrent, however it was important that 
residents had the first choice and convenience was maintained.  The 
Enforcement team was made up of 22 CEO’s, however it was growing with 
the priorities in the borough.  The biggest issue was around schools, 
ensuring that residents had priority and the commuter parking.  Most of 
these were considered to be poor parking behaviours.  The Enforcement 
Team operated 7 days a week up until 10:00pm. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 January 2016 

 

 

 

 
Members felt that often it took a long while for schemes to be implemented.  
Officers explained that there had been a number of key officers that had left 
the organisation, however there had been an active recruitment drive which 
brought the service back to full capacity. 
 
It was noted that there were a number of areas that contributed to parking 
schemes, these included the schools expansion programme which included 
8-9 schools who had project plans and would mean major schemes needed 
to be consulted upon.  The service would need to mitigate any resident’s 
challenges whilst ensuring that the school children were kept safe.  It was 
possible that other schools may also expand in the future.  The enforcement 
around schools had been only one officer; this had recently been increased 
to two however it was impossible to be at every school.  There was a 
schedule for the enforcement of schools, however this was constantly 
changing and they were looking to adopt other options and powers to deal 
with the issue. 
 
Officers explained that they would look to work with Head teachers, the local 
community and Ward Councillors about how school zones could be 
improved.  They were looking to mitigate the problem and were trying to 
discourage short carjourneys, so there was an exclusion zone around the 
school, which would mean more safety for the children. 
 
Members asked how the schemes were prioritised.  Officers explained that 
if there was a scheme needed to prevent danger, this was prioritised; 
otherwise all schemes would be dealt with as they were received.  Each 
scheme was assessed for safety issues and displacement and the effect 
this would have on residents in the area. 
 
Discussions were had about residential parking zones and how these could 
lead to isolation for an older person living alone who did not have any 
permits.  This reduced social visits or one-off visits.  Officers stated that this 
was an area that needed to be investigated.  However it would be open to 
abuse. 
 
The Chairman suggested that a new Topic Group be established to look at 
how the visitor parking scheme could be improved so that the elderly people 
in the borough were not isolated, and short, one-off visits could be done in 
areas where parking permits were needed. 
 
 
 
 

11 FOOD HYGIENE  RATING SCHEME  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Interim Food Safety 
Divisional Manager.  This gave an overview of the work of the Food Safety 
Division, an overview and the purpose of the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 
as well as the benefits to the local people, visitors and businesses. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 January 2016 

 

 

 

 
It was noted that the number of food businesses operating in Havering had 
increased from 1586 in 2011 to 1892 in 2015.  Each of these businesses 
had to be inspected on a regular basis according to food safety risk. 
 
Officers explained that the Food Safety Division work consisted of: 
 

 Food Hygiene Inspections 

 Food Standards Inspections 

 Investigation of complaints from members of the public 

 Sampling for analysis 

 Investigation of notifiable infectious diseases and or food poisoning 

 Education, advice, coaching, information and intelligence gathering 

 Feed Hygiene/ Standards Interventions. 
 
The Food Hygiene Rating Scheme was a partnership between the local 
authority and the Food Standards Agency initiative for England, Wales and 
Northern Ireland.  This was to help consumers to choose where to eat out or 
shop for food by giving them information about the hygiene standards in 
food premises (found at the time they were inspected).  This would in turn 
drive improvements in hygiene standards.   
 
Officers explained how the rating worked.  The scheme was simple for 
consumers to understand with a rating of “0” being the worst and “5” being 
the best.  Simple words were used with each rating.  Ratings of 3, 4 and 5 
were considered acceptable and the premises were “Broadly Compliant”.  
Where ratings of 0, 1 and 2 were given there would be follow-up 
enforcement activity carried out.  The frequency of follow-up inspections 
was dependant on the risk identified at the initial inspection.  All visits were 
unannounced other than for establishments run from private homes. 
 
Once an inspection has been carried out a rating was agreed and given to 
that business.  The business was issued with a sticker which gave the rating 
on the front with details of the inspection on the rear.  The stickers were 
encouraged to be displayed at the business, however this was not 
mandatory.  Each business was obliged to inform the Council within 28 days 
that they would be operating a food business.  The onus was on the 
operator to inform the Council and all business would be aware of this.  If 
businesses were not compliant then support would be given to ensure that 
forms are completed so that ratings can be assigned.  Where there was 
non-compliance the team could prosecute the business.  The Sub-
Committee noted that there were 200 unrated businesses as of January 
2016. 
 
Each premise with a food hygiene rating was sent to the Food Standards 
Agency so that it could be published.  This was so that any person could 
check the ratings at www.food.gov.uk/ratings. A free mobile app, was 
available, which provided the same information.  Information on the local 
authority, the address of the business, the postcode or the name of the 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 January 2016 

 

 

 

business could be searched on.  From this the consumer could see the 
rating of the business together with details about the location.  It was noted 
that all ratings were at taken at a point in time so there would always be an 
element of risk. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the scheme did not apply to 
business which did not supply food directly to consumers for consumption 
“on” or “off” the premises. E.g. manufacturers, packers, importers, 
exporters, business to business suppliers.  The scheme was also not 
applied to businesses which consumers did not normally recognises as food 
businesses e.g. chemists, off licensing selling only drinks and wrapped 
goods.  However it was added that where a chemist or off license had a 
fridge with food goods, the Environmental Health Officer would make a 
judgement at the inspection as to whether the rating needed to be applied. 
 
The officer explained how the scheme was integrated into the work of the 
Food Safety Division.  He stated that each full inspection assessed the 
business on 8 different criteria (this included the three Food Hygiene Rating 
Scheme Critera (FHRS)).  This determined when the next inspection was 
due to take place as part of the planned intervention programme. 
 
The three FHRS criteria checked were:  
 

 Hygiene: how hygienically the food was handled, how it was stored, 
prepared, cooked, cooled, reheated etc. 

 Structure: the condition of the structure of the buildings, the 
cleanliness, layout, lighting, ventilation and other facilities 

 Confidence in management: how the business was managed, what it 
did to make sure food was safe, including documented procedures. 
 

Each of these three elements were essential for making sure that food 
hygiene standards met requirements and food served or sold was safe to 
eat. 
 
The mapping of numerical scores was explained to the Sub-Committee and 
how the three FHRS criteria were scored.  The lower the overall number the 
better the score.  It was noted that there was an appeal process in place 
should the business wish to appeal.  Information on the number of premises 
inspected over the last 3 years together with the rating was presented to the 
Sub-Committee.  It was noted that there were a lower number of premises 
with 0, 1 and 2 ratings in Havering. 
 
Research had shown that food hygiene when eating out and food poisoning 
were the main concerns that people had about food safety.  The scheme 
provided local residents and visitors with important information about 
hygiene standards in local businesses and empowered them to make 
informed choices about where to eat out or shop for food.  By telling people 
about the hygiene standards was an effective way of improving public health 
protection.  Officers stated that all business could achieve the top rating 
they just needed to comply with all the criteria.  Good food hygiene is good 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 January 2016 

 

 

 

for business, as well as profits.  The feedback on the scheme from 
businesses had generally been positive. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Food Standards Agency’s strategy for 
2015 to 2020 included extending mandatory display of food hygiene ratings 
at food outlets in England (as it currently was in Wales).  The FSA was 
gathering evidence to inform the case to present to the Government for 
consideration and developing an impact assessment setting out the costs 
and potential benefits of introducing the legislation that would be required 
for mandatory display of the ratings. 
 
Examples were given to the Sub-Committee of the concerns that are raised 
both from the public and during inspections. 
 
The Sub-Committee thanked the officer for the very informative 
presentation. 
 
 
 

12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR ENVIRONMENT 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Performance Indicators within 
its remit for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2015.  It noted that each indicator was given 
a red, amber or green (RAG) rating.  Of the eight indicators, six were rated 
green, 1 was rated amber and 1 was rated red. 
 
The indicator which was rated red was “Number of fly tipping incidents”.  
Officers explained that this was an area which was very difficult to enforce 
however the Council was continuing to use CCTV to attempt to identify 
offenders and would prosecute if an identity could be made.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the current levels of performance needed to 
be interpreted in the context of increasing demands on services across the 
Council.  It was noted that future performance reporting arrangements 
would change so that from April 2016, Cabinet had agreed that the quarterly 
and annual Corporate Performance Reports would be considered first by 
the individual Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committees, then the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board and finally the Cabinet. 
 
 

13 WASTE MINIMISATION TOPIC GROUP  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed and noted the report of the Waste 
Minimisation Topic Group.  Officers explained that this would now be 
presented to Cabinet at its March meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 January 2016 

 

 

 

14 INGREBOURNE HILL PUBLIC ENQUIRY  
 
The Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that information had been 
provided on this item by officers outside of the meeting.  The member 
concerned was content for the item to be withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 

15 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Sub-Committee suggested the following areas for discussion at future 
meetings: 
 

 Improving the safety of schools through robust enforcement. 

 Vermin/ Pest Control. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


